

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (5)

No. 2025 - \(\)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR BOONE COUNTY, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO ADMINISTER SUCH BUDGET AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

Section 1. The following appropriation shall be made from the County General Fund No. 1000:

From: 1000-0400-1001: Sheriff's Department; Personal Services; Salaries, Full-Time \$45,057.00

To: County General – Fund No. 1000

\$45,057.00

(This sum, \$45,057.00, is being removed from the 2025 budget due to correction of a clerical error when figuring salaries and holiday pay for the Sheriff's Department.)

Section 2. The following appropriation shall be made from the 911 Department Fund No. 3020:

From: 3020-0501-1001: 911 Department; Personal Services; Salaries, Full-Time \$36,556.00

To: 911 Department – Fund No. 3020 \$36,556.00

(This sum, \$36,556.00, is being removed from the 2025 budget due to correction of a clerical error when figuring salaries and holiday pay for the 911 Department.)

Section 3. The following appropriation shall be made from the County Jail Operations Fund No. 3498:

From: 3498-0418-1001: County Jail Operations; Personal Services; Salaries, Full-Time \$53,584.00

To: County Jail Operations – Fund No. 3498 \$53,584.00

(This sum, \$53,584.00, is being removed from the 2025 budget due to correction of a clerical error when figuring salaries and holiday pay for the County Jail.)

Page 1 of 2

RECORDED IN

BOOK PAGE

<u>Section 4.</u> If any provision or section of the Ordinance is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and sections of this Ordinance, and to such end the provisions and sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Ordinance herein enacted is an Appropriation Ordinance and therefore, it is effective immediately.

In accordance with the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 14-14-116, this publication is paid for from the budget of the Boone County Quorum Court. The total cost of this publication is _______.

DATE PASSED: 2-11 - 2035

SUBMITTED BY: Justice Glenn Redding

DATE APPROVED: Q - 11 - 2005

APPROVED

Robert Hathaway Boone County Judge

ATTEST

Crystal Graddy

Boone County Clerk